All regularly scheduled provisional employees of the City & County of San Francisco 
whose normal work week at the time of inclusion in the Health Service System is not 
less than twenty (20) hours; 

c. All other employees of the City & County of San Francisco, including “as needed” 
employees who have worked one thousand and forty (1,040) hours in any 
consecutive twelve (12) month period and whose normal work week at the time of 
inclusion in the Health Service System is not less than twenty (20) hours; and 

d. All other employees who are deemed ‘full-time employees’ under the shared